Exposure to other market price risk might arise through the Union's investments in Australian equities, fixed interest securities and Property Trusts. Minimisation of risk is
achieved by having an investment policy adopted by the Union which includes use of an outside Investment Manager who has been given a specific mandate for investment.

(h) Sensitivity disclosure analysis
Taking into account past performance, future expectations, economic forecasts, and management's knowledge and experience of the financial markets, the Union believes
the movements in the table below are 'reasonably possible' over the next 12 months. The table discloses the impact on net operating result and equity for each category of
financial instrument held by the Union at year-end as presented to key management personnel, if the above movements were to occur.

Market risk exposure

(i) Economic Entity

2010

Financial assets:

Cash assets-variable rates
Investments

Total

Financial liabilities:

Borrowings

Total

Carrying
amount

4,226,276

2,312,601

6,538,877

3,890,163

3,890,163

Interest rate risk
-1% +1%

(100 basis points) (100 basis points)

Surplus Equity Surplus Equity

(42,263) (42,263) 42,263 42,263

(42,263) (42,263) 42,263 42,263

(38,902) (38,902) 38,902 38,902

(38,902) (38,902) 38,902 38,902

NTEU
Financial Report for the year ended 30 June 2010

Market risk
-10% +10%

(1000 basis points) (1000 basis points)

Surplus Equity Surplus Equity

(23, 126) (23,126) 23,126 23,126

(23, 126) (23, 126) 23,126 23,126

NTEU

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2010

NOTE 20: FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Market risk exposure (continued)

(ii) Chief Entity

2010

Financial assets:

Cash assets-variable rates
Investments

Total

Financial liabilities:

Borrowings

Total

(i) Fair value

Carrying
amount

4,141 '116

11,183,766

15,324,882

2,274,017

2,274,017

Interest rate risk
-1% +1%

(100 basis points) (100 basis points)

Surplus Equity Surplus Equity

( 41 ,411) (41,411) 41,411 41,411

(41,411) (41 ,411) 41,411 41,411

(22,740) (22,740) 22,740 22,740

(22,740) (22,740) 22,740 22,740

The fair values and net fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are determined as follows:

27

Market risk
-10% +10%

(1000 basis points) (1000 basis points)

Surplus Equity Surplus Equity

(111 ,838) (111 ,838) 111,838 111 ,838

(111 ,838) (111,838) 111 ,838 111 ,838

• the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities with standard terms and conditions and traded in active liquid markets are determined with reference to
quoted market prices; and

The Union considers that the carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the financial report to be a fair approximation of their fair values, as
marketable securities are recorded at their respective quoted market prices and cash assets are held in short term deposits.

NTEU
Financial Report for the year ended 30 June 2010

Level 5, 30 Collins Street

Melbourne Victoria 3000